

No. 18-719

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN URADNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD STATE UNIVERSITY, AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND YANKEE INSTITUTE
AS *AMICIS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
R. Nathan Harvey
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

February 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

I. STATE-COMPELLED EXCLUSIVE
REPRESENTATION INFLICTS A
SIGNIFICANT HARM ON ASSOCIATIONAL
FREEDOMS..... 4

 A. Exclusive Representation Compels
 Expressive Association Unions, Over the
 Objections of Dissenting Nonmembers..... 4

 B. Bestowing Exclusive Representatives with
 Monopoly Powers Based on a One-Time
 Election Violates Dissenting Employees’
 Freedom of Association 8

 C. Exclusive Representation Denies
 Nonmembers the Right to Negotiate and
 Contract with Their Employer..... 11

II. THE VIOLATION OF ASSOCIATIONAL
FREEDOM IMPOSED BY EXCLUSIVE
REPRESENTATION WOULD NOT BE
TOLERATED IN OTHER CONTEXTS..... 13

 A. There Is No Labor Law Exception to the
 First Amendment 13

 B. Labor Laws That Violate Core First
 Amendment Rights Are Subject to
 Heightened Judicial Scrutiny 15

| | |
|--|----|
| C. “Labor Peace” Is Not a Sufficient Justification for Exempting Unions from First Amendment Scrutiny | 18 |
| III. REAFFIRMING SPEECH AND ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS IN THE LABOR CONTEXT WOULD HELP VOLUNTARY UNIONISM | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) ... | 12 |
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 7, 19 |
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U. S. 36 (1974) | 12 |
| <i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65, (1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) | 14 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) | 8 |
| <i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953) ... | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) | 3, 5, 16 |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 13 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) | 3, 8, 11 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .. | 17 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 3, 10, 16 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979) | 18 |
| <i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944) | 22 |
| <i>Teamsters, Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U. S. 405 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) | 14 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.03 | 2, 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.06 | 2, 5, 10, 11 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.07 | 11 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.12 | 2, 5, 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.13 | 20 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.14 | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| F.A. Hayek, <i>Unions, Inflation, and Profits</i> , in <i>The Public Stake in Union Power</i> (Philip D. Bradley ed., 1959)..... | 22 |
| Inter Faculty Organization, Political Endorsements—Inter Faculty Organization, https://bit.ly/2Etc2NR | 7 |
| Mark Harcourt, Helen Lam, <i>How Much Would US Union Membership Increase under a Policy of Non-Exclusive Representation?</i> , 32 <i>Employee Relations</i> , Issue 1 (2010) https://bit.ly/2GZiYDZ | 21 |
| Minnesota Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board, Lobbying-organizations, https://bit.ly/2XgLNl8 | 7 |
